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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016  

 

20.     FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued 

 

The Group's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks including market risk 

(currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 

 

Market risk 

 

 Foreign currency risk management 

 

The Group has limited foreign currency exposure as the amounts of foreign currency monetary 

assets and liabilities held by the Group at the end of the reporting date are minimal. The 

management conducts periodic review of the exposure and requirements of various currencies, and 

will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposures should the need arise. 

 

Interest rate risk management 

 

 The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loans (note 11). The 

Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances and 

loans (note 11).  

 

 The Group does not currently hold any financial instruments that mitigate these risks. 

Unfavourable changes in the applicable interest rate may result in an increase in interest expense. 

 

 The Group's cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of prime rate in 

China arising from the Group's loans disclosed in note 11 to the interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

 Sensitivity Analysis 

 

 The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risk for 

variable-rate bank balances and loans.  The analysis is prepared assuming the financial   

instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the whole year and 

all other variables were held constant. 

 

Bank balances 

 

 If interest rates had been 100 basis points (December 31, 2015: 100 basis points) higher/lower and 

all other variables were held constant, the Group's post-tax profit for the period would 

increase/decrease by approximately US$103,294 (December 31, 2015: increase/decrease in the 

Group's post-tax profit of approximately US$131,739).  This is mainly attributable to the Group's 

exposure to interest rates on its variable-rate bank balances. 

 

 Loans 

 

 If interest rates had been 100 basis points (December 31, 2015: 100 basis points) higher/lower and 

all other variables were held constant, the Group's post-tax profit for the period would 

decrease/increase by approximately US$143,059 (December 31, 2015: decrease/increase in the 

Group's post-tax profit of approximately US$338,850).  This is mainly attributable to the Group's 

exposure to the interest rates on its variable-rate loans. 



 

BOYUAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. 

- 22 - 

 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016  
 
20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued 
 

Credit risk management  
 

 The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to 
failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amounts of the 
respective recognized financial assets as stated in the interim condensed consolidated statements of 
financial position and financial guarantees provided by the Group as disclosed in note 22. 

 

 Credit risk from accounts receivable, unbilled revenue and deposits to customers encompasses the 
default risk of customers and non-performance by customers in accordance with contractual terms.  
The Group's customers are for the most part, private companies located in the PRC.  Its exposure to 
credit risk with its customers is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each 
customer.  The Group's exposure to credit risk associated with its accounts receivable, unbilled 
revenue and deposits to customers is the risk that a customer will be unable to pay amounts due to 
the Group.  In its determination of valuation of accounts receivable, unbilled revenue and deposits 
to customers, including the allowance for doubtful accounts, management relies on current 
customer information and its planned course of action as well as assumptions about business and 
economic conditions in the future period over which the receivables are collectible.  Allowances 
are provided for potential losses that have been incurred at the end of the reporting period.  The 
amounts disclosed on the statements of financial position are net of these allowances for doubtful 
debts.  Accounts receivables, unbilled revenue and deposits to customers are considered for  
impairment on a case-by-case basis when they are past due or when objective evidence is received 
that a customer will default.   

 

 Management takes into consideration the customer's payment history, the credit worthiness and the 
current economic environment in which the customer operates to assess impairment.  Management, 
on an ongoing basis, monitor the level of accounts receivable, unbilled revenue and deposits to 
customers attributable to each customer and the length of time taken for amounts to be settled and 
where necessary, takes appropriate action to follow up on those balances considered overdue.  

 

Under PRC regulations, a general contractor is entitled to first claim against assets of its customers, 
which gives a general contractor a "mechanic lien" senior to all other secured debt including bank 
loans, bank notes and any payables.  If a customer defaults on the payment on the contract with the 
Group, the customer can be liable to surrender the real estate property and the land use rights 
associated with the real estate property that is under construction.   

 

In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk in relation to the 
accounts receivable and unbilled revenue are significantly reduced. 

 

 As of December 31, 2016, revenue from the three customers accounted for 29% (December 31, 
2015: 32%) of total revenue.  The outstanding amounts owed by top three customers accounted for 
35% and 33% (June 30, 2016: 47% and 36%) of the total accounts receivable and unbilled revenue, 
respectively.  

 

 The directors of the Company consider that the Group has adequate credit control for 
determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that 
follow-up actions are taken to recover overdue debts.  In addition, the Group reviews the 
recoverable amount of each individual trade debt and unbilled revenue accounts at the end of each 
reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made against the irrecoverable 
amounts. 

 

Based on management's assessment, there are no changes in the credit quality of the remaining 
customers.  They are customers with long trading history with the Group and no default payment, 
the credit risk from these customers is mitigated.  
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016  
 
20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued 
 

Credit risk management– continued 

 
The Group's bank balances and restricted cash are held in large PRC and Hong Kong banks.  These 
assets have low credit risk due to the financial strength and credibility of the banks. 
 
The Group had concentration of credit risk by geographical locations as all the accounts receivable 
and unbilled revenue are located in the PRC as at December 31, 2016 and June 30, 2016. 

 

Liquidity risk management 
 

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  
The Group's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that sufficient cash and credit 
facilities are available to meet liabilities when due.  The contractual maturities of the Group's other 
loans and convertible debentures are described in notes 13 and 14, respectively. The remaining 
financial liabilities, consisting of bank loans, bank notes payable and accounts payable, are 
expected to be realized within one year.  Their carrying value on the consolidated statements of 
financial positions are stated as undiscounted cash flow based on the earliest date on which the 
Group can be required to satisfy the liabilities. 

 

 The table represents undiscounted cash flow for current and non-current portion of financial 
liabilities as at December 31, 2016 and June 30, 2016.  The undiscounted cash flow includes both 
interest and principal cash flows.  For other financial liabilities, all balances are due within 1 year 
and the undiscounted cash flows are approximated to the carrying amount.  To the extent that 
interest flows are floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived from interest rate at the end of 
the reporting period: 
 
  Weighted    Total  
 average Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 undiscounted Carrying 
 interest rate 1 year years years cash flows amount 
 % $ $ $ $ $ 
At December 31, 2016      

Bank loans 5.54             73,709,236                        -                      -          73,709,236    73,709,236  

Bank notes payable -               9,702,556                       -                       -            9,702,556     9,702,556  

Accounts and other 

payables - 
                

10,788,605  

                                   

-  
                                   

-  
                   

10,788,605  

                

10,788,605  

Other loans -               8,998,222                       -                       -            8,998,222     8,998,222  

Convertible 

debentures  34.61               1,824,220        5,715,181                       -            7,539,401  

   

    4,607,438  

  Financial guarantee 
contracts (Note) -    20,483,173                -                  -    20,483,173      1,067,653  

    125,506,012   5,715,181                   -  131,221,193  108,873,710  
 

  Weighted    Total  
 average Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 undiscounted Carrying 
 interest rate 1 year years years cash flows amount 
 % $ $ $ $ $ 
At June 30, 2016      

Bank loans 4.7    69,646,567    -     -     69,646,567    69,646,567  
Bank notes payable -  18,811,070   -                         -    18,811,070   18,811,070  
Accounts and other 

payables - 
                

19,252,190  
                                    

-   
                                    

-   
                    

19,252,190  
                

19,252,190  
Other loans -  9,435,621    -     -    9,435,621     9,435,621  
Convertible debentures  34.8  1,957,109     1,823,966   5,612,283   9,393,358   5,413,941  
Financial guarantee 
contracts (Note) - 

                 

29,277,177                 -                  -   
                    

29,277,177  
                  

1,240,071  
 

 
              

148,379,734  
                     

1,823,966  
                     

5,612,283  
                 

155,815,983  
              

123,799,460  
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016  
 
20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS- continued 

 

Liquidity risk management- continued 

 

Note: The amounts included above for financial guarantee contracts are the maximum amounts 

the Group could be forced to settle under the arrangement for the full guaranteed amount if 

that amount is claimed by the counterparty to the guarantee.  Based on expectations at the 

end of the reporting period, the Group considers that it is more likely than not that such an 

amount will not be payable under the arrangement.  However, this estimate is subject to 

change depending on the probability of the counterparty claiming under the guarantee 

which is a function of the likelihood that the financial receivables held by the counterparty 

which are guaranteed suffer credit losses. 

 

 Fair Value 
 

 The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities is determined in accordance with 

generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis. 
 

 The Group considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded 

at amortized cost in the interim condensed consolidation financial statements approximate their fair 

value. 

 

 

21.      SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 
 Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the 

Managing Director of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker, that are used to 
make strategic decisions.  The Group has one operating segment, being the construction of 
residential and business buildings, municipal infrastructure and engineering projects in PRC.  All 
of the Group's revenue was generated in PRC and substantially all capital assets are located in the 
PRC. 

 
 
22.      OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES/CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
 As at December 31, 2016 and June 30, 2016, the Group has guaranteed the bank loans for other 

construction companies, in amounts totalling US$20,483,173 (June 30, 2016: US$29,277,177).  No 
consideration has been specifically received by the Group for these guarantees.   

 
During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Group engaged an independent qualified professional 
valuer to assess the fair value of the financial guarantee contracts at initial recognition.  The fair 
value of financial guarantee contracts upon recognition is determined using option pricing models 
where the main assumptions are the probability of default by the specified counterparty 
extrapolated from market-based credit information and the amount of expected loss, as a result of 
the default.  
 
The carrying amount of the Group's financial guarantee contracts amounted to approximately 
US$1,068,000 (June 30, 2016: US$1,240,000) represented the amount of obligation under these 
contracts as at December 31, 2016. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016  
 
23.       Operating Leases 
 
 The Group as lessee 
 
 At the end of the reporting period, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease 

payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows: 
 
 December 31,2016                June 30,2016 

(unaudited)                          (audited) 

                                                                                                               US$                                   US$    

Within one year 481,020 559,542 

In the second to fifth years inclusive    993,762 1,309,439 
 1,474,782 1,868,981 

 
 Operating lease payments represent rentals payable for office premise in Zhejiang and Hainan, the 

PRC.  Leases are negotiated for an average term of three years. 
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BOYUAN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

For the six months ended December 31, 2016 

 

February 14, 2017 

 

This Management's Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) relates to the results of 

operations and the financial condition of Boyuan Construction Group, Inc. (the 

“Company”) for the six months ended December 31, 2016. This MD&A should be 

read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial 

statements of the Company for the six months ended December 31, 2016 and notes 

thereto. The United States dollars is the Company's reporting currency and all figures 

herein are in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated. Boyuan reported its 

financial results in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS), as required for public companies in Canada. Additional information about 

Boyuan including the Company's Annual Information Form and other filings are 

available through the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval 

(SEDAR) at www.sedar.com. 

 

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Information: 

Certain information contained in this MD&A constitutes forward-looking information, 

which is information relating to future events or the Company's future performance 

and which is inherently uncertain. All information other than statements of historical 

fact may be forward-looking information. Forward-looking information is often, but 

not always, identified by the use of words such as “seek”, “anticipate”, “budget”, 

“plan”, “continue”, “estimate”, “expect”, “forecast”, “may”, “will”, “project”, 

“predict”, “potential”, “targeting”, “intend”, “could”, “might”, “should”, “believe” 

and similar words or phrases (including negative variations) suggesting future 

outcomes or statements regarding an outlook. Forward-looking information contained 

in this MD&A includes, but is not limited to, management’s belief in the level of 

credit risk arising from the Company’s customers, management’s view on the gradual 

stabilization of the current depressed property market in China, management’s 

expectation on the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and internal 

controls, management’s plan to implement independent consultant’s recommendations 

on internal controls and the plan to engage the consultant to perform an updated 

review on the internal control system, the Company's outlook on China's ongoing 

http://www.sedar.com/
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expansion of middle class and the growth of China's tier-2 cities and on the continued 

demand for the Company's services, the Company's plan to increase focus on 

specialty construction projects, the Company's expectation of higher profit margins 

for the specialty construction projects, and the Company's plan to upgrade its 

construction licenses and qualifications. Forward-looking information involves known 

and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or 

events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking information. 

The Company believes the expectations reflected in the forward-looking information 

are reasonable but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be 

correct and readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking 

information contained in this MD&A. Some of the risks and other factors which could 

cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking 

information contained in this MD&A include, but are not limited to: risk of the 

current depressed property market in China, risk of macro-economy cycle, risk from 

competition, risk from insufficient marketing to secure new projects, risk in obtaining 

additional financing, risk involving permits and licenses, reliance on key management 

member, risk from supply of raw materials, risk of financial leverage, risk of bad 

debts in accounts receivables, risk involved in real estate development, foreign 

exchange fluctuations, political and economic conditions in China and other risks 

included in the Company's Annual Information Form for FY2016 and in the 

Company's other public disclosure documents filed with certain Canadian securities 

regulatory authorities and available at www.sedar.com. The forward-looking 

information contained in this MD&A are made as of the date hereof and the Company 

undertakes no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking information, 

whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as 

otherwise required by law.  

 

OVERVIEW OF BUSINESS 

Based in Jiaxing City, China, Boyuan Construction Group, Inc. is in the business of 

residential and commercial building construction, municipal infrastructure and 

engineering projects. The Company operates as a general contractor in China. Having 

a national class I construction qualification, the Company is qualified to participate in 

construction projects up to 40 storeys with a gross construction area of 200,000 square 

meters and with a contract value of less than five times of the registered capital of 

Zhejiang Boyuan Construction Co., Ltd., the operating entity in China.  

The Company has completed 41 material projects in the past three fiscal years. 

Currently the Company has a significant project backlog including residential, 
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commercial, industrial, and hotels. The duration of these projects ranges from one to 

three years. The majority of these projects are located in the Yangtze River Delta and 

Hainan Island.  

 

The Company’s common shares are publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange 

(the “Exchange” or the “TSX”) under the symbol “BOY”. The Company’s 11.5% 

unsecured convertible debentures due October 31, 2018 (the “Unsecured 

Debentures”) are traded on the Exchange under the symbol “BOY.DB.A”. 

  

Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of consolidation 

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements incorporate the 

financial statements of the Company and entities (including a special purpose entity) 

controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries.   

 

Control is achieved when the Company: 

 has power over the investee; 

 is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the 

investee; and  

 has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.  

 

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances 

indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed 

above.  

 

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the 

subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, 

income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are 

included in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to 

control the subsidiary. 

 

Recognition of revenue 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and 

represents amounts receivable for services provided in the normal course of business, 

net of discounts and sales related taxes.   
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When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably, revenue and 

costs are recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at 

the end of the reporting period, measured based on the proportion of contract costs 

incurred for work performed to date relative to the estimated total contract costs, 

except where this would not be representative of the stage of completion. Variations in 

contract work, claims and incentive payments are included to the extent that the 

amount can be measured reliably and its receipt is considered probable. 

 

When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract 

revenue is recognized to the extent of contract costs incurred that it is probable will be 

recoverable. Contract costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are 

incurred. 

 

When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the 

expected loss is recognized as an expense immediately. 

 

When contract costs incurred to date plus recognized profits less recognized losses 

exceed progress billings, the surplus is shown as unbilled revenue.  Amounts billed 

for work performed but not yet paid by the customer are included in the interim 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position under accounts receivable. 

 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF 

ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, management is required to make 

judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and 

underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are 

considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate 

is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and 

future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

 

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies 

 

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (see 

below), that management has made in the process of applying the Group's accounting 
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policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the 

unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 

 

Revenue recognition 

Construction revenue, construction costs and unbilled revenue include amounts 

derived using the percentage of completion method applied to construction contracts.  

Percentage of completion is calculated based on the costs incurred on each 

construction contract at the end of the respective accounting period divided by the 

total estimated costs for the contract and then multiplied by the estimated construction 

revenue expected to be earned. To determine the estimated construction costs and 

revenues to complete the construction contract, judgment, assumptions and estimates 

are required to evaluate issues related to the schedule, material and labour costs, 

labour productivity, changes in contract scope, subcontractor costs and others. Due to 

the nature of construction, estimates may change significantly from one accounting 

period to the next.   

 

The value of construction contracts usually increases over the duration of the 

construction period. Change orders may be issued by customers to modify the original 

contract scope of work or conditions. Construction work related to a change order 

may proceed, and costs may be incurred, in advance of final determination of the 

value of the change order. Revenue on change orders is recognized by the Company 

to the extent that management estimates that realization is probable. As many change 

orders are settled at the end of the construction project, significant increases or 

decreases in revenue and income may arise during any particular accounting period. 

 

Control over Zhejiang Boyuan Construction Co., Ltd. ("Zhejiang Boyuan") 

The Group operates its business through Zhejiang Boyuan by means of Contractual 

Arrangement (as defined below). 

 

The management of the Company assessed whether or not the Group has control over 

Zhejiang Boyuan based on whether the Group has the practical ability to direct the 

relevant activities of Zhejiang Boyuan unilaterally. In making their judgment, the 

directors of the Company considered the Contractual Arrangement (as defined below). 

 

On January 10, 2009, Zhejiang Jianyou Trading Co., Ltd. ("China Privco"), a 

wholly-owned PRC subsidiary of the Group, Zhejiang Boyuan and shareholders of 

Zhejiang Boyuan, entered into a series of agreements (the “Contractual 

Arrangement”). Mr. Shou Cailiang (“Mr. Shou”), the ultimate controlling shareholder, 
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CEO and director of the Company, holds 90% equity interest in Zhejiang Boyuan.  

  

The key provisions of the Contractual Arrangement are follows: 

(i) Exclusive Option Agreement: China Privco can acquire the equity interest 

in, and all or part of the assets and business of, Zhejiang Boyuan at any 

time if legally permitted at a minimal amount; 

(ii) Management Agreement: Zhejiang Boyuan entrusted China Privco to 

manage and operate the business of Zhejiang Boyuan.  China Privco will 

be remunerated with the net earnings before tax of Zhejiang Boyuan and 

will assume all operational risks and bear all losses of Zhejiang Boyuan; 

(iii) Shareholder's Voting Proxy Agreement: The shareholders of Zhejiang 

Boyuan granted the right to exercise all of the voting rights of Zhejiang 

Boyuan to China Privco; and  

(iv) Share Pledged Agreement: The shareholders of Zhejiang Boyuan pledged 

all of the shares of Zhejiang Boyuan they own to China Privco to 

guarantee their obligations under Exclusive Option Agreement, 

Management Agreement and Shareholder's Voting Proxy Agreement. 

 

The directors of the Company, after consulting legal opinion, are of the view that the 

terms of the Contractual Arrangement have in substance enabled China Privco to have 

power over Zhejiang Boyuan, rights to variable returns from its involvement with 

Zhejiang Boyuan, and has the ability to use its power to affect its returns, despite the 

absence of formal legal equity interests held by the Group therein. Accordingly, 

Zhejiang Boyuan is accounted for as a consolidated structured entity and as a 

subsidiary of the Company.  

 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of 

estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that may have a significant 

risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 

within the next financial year. 

 

Construction contracts 

Revenue recognition on a project is dependent on management's estimation of the 

total outcome of the construction contract, as well as the work done to date. The 

Group reviews and revises the estimates of contract revenue, contract costs, variation 

orders and contract claims prepared for each construction contract as the contract 



 7 

progresses. Budgeted construction revenue is determined in accordance with the terms 

set out in the relevant contracts. Budgeted construction costs are prepared by the 

management on the basis of quotations from time to time provided by the suppliers or 

vendors involved and the experience of the management. In order to keep the budget 

accurate and up-to-date, the management conducts periodic reviews of the 

management budgets by comparing the budgeted amounts to the actual amounts 

incurred. 

 

A considerable amount of judgement is required in estimating the total contract 

revenue, contract costs, variation orders and contract claims which may have an 

impact in terms of percentage of completion and profit recognised for each job. 

 

Impairment of accounts receivable and unbilled revenue 

On assessing any impairment of the Group's accounts receivable and unbilled revenue, 

the management regularly reviews the recoverability, creditworthiness of customers 

and ages of accounts receivable and unbilled revenue.  Impairment on accounts 

receivable and unbilled revenue is made based on estimation of the future cash flows 

discounted at the original effective interest rates.  If the financial condition of the 

customers of the Group deteriorates, resulting in an impairment of their ability to 

make payments, additional impairment may be required.   

 

Expected timing of collections of accounts receivable and unbilled revenue 

The Group classifies its accounts receivable and unbilled revenue as current and 

non-current assets based on the expected timing of collections of cash.  This 

determination requires significant judgement and is based on the characteristics of 

each customer, contract terms and past repayment record. 

 

 

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

The following selected consolidated financial information has been derived from the 

Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 

three and six months ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 and our 

financial positions as at December 31, 2016 and June 30, 2016. 
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US$'000 (except 

earnings per share 

amounts) 

 For the three 

  months ended

 December 31 

2016 

 For the three 

  months ended

 December 31 

2015 

  For the six  

 months ended 

December 31 

2016 

For the six  

months ended

 December 31 

2015 

Operating Results     

Construction revenue 60,757 63,158 90,471 124,027 

Cost of construction 56,292 55,396 83,518 110,710 

Gross profit 4,465 7,762 6,953 13,317 

Net income 1,426 3,998 1,896 6,176 

Earnings per share     

    Basic 0.06 0.16 0.07 0.24 

    Diluted 0.06 0.16 0.07 0.24 

Financial Position As at December 

31, 2016 

As at June 30, 

2016 

  

Current assets     164,157      176,242   

Non-current assets 63,678      69,091     

Total assets     227,835       245,333   

Current liabilities  125,184         138,721   

Long term liabilities 3,682            4,357   

Shareholders' equity 98,969    102,255   

Cash dividend per 

share 

       Nil         Nil   

Common shares 

outstanding 

25,420,065     25,420,065   

 

 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 

Revenue for the second quarter ended December 31, 2016 was $60.8 million, a 

decrease of $2.4 million or 3.8% from the corresponding period last year. Revenue 

for the first six months of FY2017 was $90.5 million, a decrease of $33.6 million or 

27.1% for the same period of FY2016. Revenue is recognized on the 

percentage-of-completion method.  
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Despite there being signs that the real estate market had stabilized somewhat in 2014, 

there are recent indications that the real estate market has slowed down once again. 

In response, the Company has been more selective in taking on new construction 

projects since the early part of 2015. New projects taken up in FY2016, FY2015 and 

FY2014 amounted to $86 million, $273 million and $367 million respectively. 

However, due to the relatively robust real estate market in Jiaxing Zhejiang province 

in the past year, the Company was able to identify a number of high quality projects 

and as a result for the six months period ended December 31, 2016, the Company has 

commenced construction on seven new projects with an aggregate contract value of 

$174 million. Five of these seven projects are in Jiaxing area. Most of the Company's 

projects have duration between 1 to 3 years. 

 

Cost of construction for Q2 FY2017 was $56.3 million, an increase of 1.6% from 

$55.4 million for Q2 FY2016. Cost of construction for the first six months of 

FY2017 was $83.5 million, a decrease of 24.6% from $110.7 million for the 

corresponding period in FY2016. Cost of construction includes all direct material, 

labor, subcontract and other related costs, such as equipment repairs. The two major 

components of the cost of construction are direct material and labour costs. Direct 

material costs were $38.7 million and labour costs were $14.9 million in this quarter. 

In comparison, direct material costs and labour costs were $38.5 million and $15.6 

million respectively in the same quarter last year.  

 

Gross profit for Q2 FY2017 was $4.5 million, which represented a margin of 7.3% 

on revenue. Gross profit for the corresponding period of last year was $7.8 million, 

which represented a margin of 12.3% on revenue. On a six-month basis, gross profit 

for FY2017 was $7.0 million, which represented a margin of 7.7% on revenue. In the 

same period of FY2016, gross profit and gross margins were $13.3 million and 

10.7%, respectively. The Company has been experiencing tighter gross margins in 

recent years due to the relatively depressed real estate markets. The lower gross 

margin for this period was also due to the larger discount amount applied to the 

non-current unbilled revenue and accounts receivable compared to the same period 

last year.    

 

G&A expenses were $1.42 million this quarter compared to $1.37 million in the 

same quarter last year. G&A expenses for the six months period ended December 31, 

2016 were $2.92 million, representing an increase of $0.23 million from the same 

period last year. The small changes in G&A expenses are due to normal business 

fluctuations.  
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Other income was $1.47 million in this quarter, compared to $1.22 million in the 

same period last year. On a six-month basis, other income was $2.96 million for this 

period compared to $2.50 million in the same period last year. The major component 

of other income is the accretion income from the discount on non-current accounts 

receivable and unbilled revenue. Accretion income of $1.46 million and $1.20 

million was recorded for the quarters ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

respectively. On a six-month basis, accretion income was $2.91 million and $2.41 

million for this period and the same period last year respectively. 

 

Provision for allowance of doubtful debts of $0.12 million and impairment loss 

recognized in unbilled revenue of $0.54 million was recorded in the period ended 

December 31, 2016. These were mainly related to two projects that have long 

overdue balances in accounts receivable and unbilled revenue.  

 

Interest expense for Q2 FY2017 was $1.6 million, compare to the interest expense of 

$2.3 million for the same period last year. On a year-to-date basis, interest expense 

for FY2017 was $3.2 million, compare to the $4.1 million of interest expense 

recorded in the same period last year. The reduction in interest expense was mainly 

due to the interest saving from the retraction of the convertible debentures in the 

period. 

  

After-tax net income for Q2 FY2017 was $1.43 million, or $0.06 per diluted share, 

compared to net income of $4.0 million, or $0.16 per diluted share, for Q2 FY2016. 

On a six-month basis, net income for FY2017 was $1.90 million or $0.07 per diluted 

share. This compares to a net income of $6.2 million, or $0.24 per diluted share, for 

the same period of FY2016.  

 

The Company had working capital of $39.0 million, including cash and cash 

equivalents of $4.9 million for the period ended December 31, 2016. This compares 

to $37.5 million and $1.6 million, respectively, at June 30, 2016.  
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TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 

 December 31, 2016 June 30, 2016 

 
US$ 

(unaudited) 

US$ 

(audited) 

   
Amount due from a related party   

   
Due from a company controlled by the Chairman and 

 Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) 53,712 56,247 

    

The amount is non-interest bearing, unsecured and have no fixed terms of repayment. 

 

As at December 31, 2016, the Group has loans from a company totaling nil (June 30, 

2016: $1,505,253) controlled by a family member of Mr. Shou. The amount is 

included in other loans in note 11 which are unsecured, interest-free and repayable 

within one year from the end of the reporting period. 

 

 

Key management personnel compensation 

 

Key management personnel include all directors, chief executive officer, chief 

financial officer, corporate secretary and vice president.  The remuneration of key 

management personnel for the year was as follows: 

 

 
For the three months For the six months 

 
ended December 31 ended December 31 

 
2016 2015 2016 2015 

 
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) 

 
US$ US$ US$ US$ 

Short-term employee 

benefits 
75,551 79,817 149,687 156,083 

Share-based payment - 26,128 - 52,256 

 
75,551 105,945 149,687 208,339 

 

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 

 

The following table is a summary of our selected quarterly financial information for 

each of the eight quarters ended December 31, 2016: 



 12 

 

US$'000 

(except EPS) 
Revenue 

Net Income 

(Loss) 
Basic EPS Diluted EPS 

Q2, FY2017               60,757     1,426       0.06               0.06 

Q1, FY2017               29,714       470       0.02               0.02 

Q4, FY2016 

Q3, FY2016           

    32,214 

    44,714 

    (3,270) 

     2,332 

     (0.12) 

      0.09          

     (0.12) 

      0.09 

Q2, FY2016               63,158      3,998       0.16                0.16 

Q1, FY2016              60,869      2,178       0.09                0.08 

Q4, FY2015               91,815       (452)      (0.02)       (0.02) 

Q3, FY2015               90,014      7,525       0.30                0.25 

 

Generally speaking, there is relatively less construction activities in the third quarter 

due to the Chinese New year holidays, and relatively more construction activities in 

the fourth quarter attributable to friendlier weather conditions and the Company trying 

to make up for the loss of production time in the previous quarter.  

 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

 

US$’000 Q2, FY2017 Q2, FY2016 YTD2017 YTD2016 

Operating activities 7,465 7,901 5,322 9,271 

Investing activities 2,687 471 3,559 1,544 

Financing activities  (8,909) (2,760) (5,395) (10,281) 

Effect of currency translation (165) (294) (173) (620) 

     

Net Increase in cash and cash 

equivalents 1,078 5,318 3,313 (86) 

 

Net cash provided by operating activities was $7.47 million for this quarter versus 

$7.90 million for the same quarter last year. For YTD FY2017 the net cash provided 

was $5.32 million compared to $9.27 million for YTD FY2016. Net cash provided in 

investing activities in this quarter was $2.69 million compared to $0.47 million for the 

same quarter last year. Net cash provided by investing activities was $3.56 million for 

YTD FY2017 compared to $1.54 million for YTD FY2016. These changes were 

caused by the change in restricted cash and equipment purchase in the period. For Q2 

FY2017 net cash used in financing activities was $8.91 million compared to net cash 
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used of $2.76 million in Q2 FY2016. The increase was mainly due to the smaller bank 

notes payable in the period. For YTD2017 and YTD 2016, net cash used by financing 

activities was $5.40 million and $10.28 million respectively. 

 

The Company intends to use cash generated from operations to fund working capital 

requirements. The Company also intends to aggressively pursuit customers for 

payments of unbilled revenue and overdue accounts receivable. The Company will 

obtain long and/or short term financing from local PRC banks or make other lending 

arrangements in order to subsidize any shortfall in working requirements. The 

Company may also look to the market to issue shares or debentures in order to fund 

any cash shortages. 

 

The Company actual cash receipts from customers for the six-month period ending 

December 31, 2016 and for FY2016 was approximately $104 million and $193 

million respectively. The Company also has approximately $90 million of banking 

facilities of which approximately $80 million has been used at the moment.  

 

The Company's objectives when managing capital are: 

 to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can 

continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, 

and 

 to provide an adequate return to shareholders through expansion and acquisition 

correspondingly to the level of risk. 

The Company is subject to externally imposed capital requirements through its 

restricted cash and bank loan requirements. In addition the PRC law requires the 

Company to set aside a statutory reserve. Statutory reserve refers to the amount 

appropriated from the retained earnings in accordance with laws or regulations, which 

can be used to recover losses and increase capital, as approved, and, are to be used to 

expand production or operations. PRC laws prescribe that an enterprise operating at a 

profit must appropriate, on an annual basis, from its earnings an amount to the 

statutory reserve to be used for future company development. Such an appropriation is 

made until the reserve reaches a maximum equaling 50% of the enterprise's capital. 

 

The Company's primary sources of funding have been short-term loans from banks, 

Secured and Unsecured Debentures, equity offerings, and cash provided by operating 

activities. The Company's primary uses of funding have been to provide working 

capital to the Company's construction projects. 
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The Company had cash and cash equivalents balance of $4.9 million as at December 

31, 2016 as compared to a cash and cash equivalents balance of $1.6 million as at 

June 30, 2016. The Company had $164.2 million in current assets and $125.4 million 

in current liabilities as at December 31, 2016. 

 

On November 3, 2010, the Company completed a prospectus offering of 15,000 

unsecured subordinated convertible debentures at a price of $987 (CDN$1,000) per 

debenture for gross proceeds of $14,799,000 (CDN$15,000,000). Each convertible 

debenture bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum to be paid semi-annually in 

arrears and will be due on October 31, 2015. Each convertible debenture, at the 

election of the holder, is convertible to 384.6153 common shares of the Company at a 

conversion price of CDN$2.60 per share. The convertible debentures are redeemable 

by the Company at any time from and after November 1, 2013 at a price equal to the 

principal amount thereof plus accrued and unpaid interest if the common shares of the 

Company trade at a volume weighted average price not less than 125% of the 

conversion price of the debentures for the 20 most recent trading days with at least 

1,000 shares traded in each trading day ending five trading days before the applicable 

redemption notice. 

 

On July 1, 2015, the Company amended its Unsecured Debentures with the following 

principal amended terms: 

 

(i)   interest rate was increased to 11.5% from 10.0% per annum on and from July 1, 

2015; 

(ii)  debenture holders were provided with a retraction right to require the Company 

to repurchase Debentures on each of October 31, 2015 (up to Cdn$5 million), 

October 31, 2016 (up to Cdn$1.5 million) and October 31, 2017 (up to Cdn$1.5 

million); 

(iii) conversion price was decreased from Cdn$2.60 to Cdn$1.00 per share of the  

Company; 

(iv)  maturity date of the Debentures was extended from October 31, 2015 to 

October 31, 2018; and 

(v) the restricted redemption period was extended to October 31, 2016. 

 

On October 31, 2016, the Company successfully retracted and redeemed 

CDN$1,500,000 of the 11.5% convertible debentures due on October 31, 2018. 
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OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA 

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has 25,420,065 common shares 

outstanding. The Company has Unsecured Debentures outstanding of CAD$8.5 

million that can be converted into 8.5 million common shares. The outstanding share 

options granted to directors and officers are 1,755,000.  

 

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements 

As at December 31, 2016, the Company had no off balance sheet arrangements such 

as guaranteed contracts, contingent interests in assets transferred to an entity, 

derivative instrument obligations or any instruments that could trigger financing, 

market or credit risk to the Company.  

 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Foreign currency risk management 

 

The Group has limited foreign currency exposure as the amounts of foreign currency 

monetary assets and liabilities held by the Group at the end of the reporting date are 

minimal. The management conducts periodic review of the exposure and 

requirements of various currencies, and will consider hedging significant foreign 

currency exposures should the need arise. 

 

Interest rate risk management 

 

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loans. The 

Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank 

balances and loans.  

 

The Group does not currently hold any financial instruments that mitigate these risks. 

Unfavourable changes in the applicable interest rate may result in an increase in 

interest expense. 

 

The Group's cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of 

prime rate in China arising from the Group's loans disclosed in note 11 to the 

unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Sensitivity Analysis 

 

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate 

risk for variable-rate bank balances and loans. The analysis is prepared assuming the 

financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding 

for the whole year and all other variables were held constant. 

 

Bank balances 

 

If interest rates had been 100 basis points (December 31, 2015: 100 basis points) 

higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group's post-tax profit for 

the period would increase/decrease by approximately $103,294 (December 31, 2015: 

increase/decrease in the Group's post-tax profit of approximately $131,739).  This is 

mainly attributable to the Group's exposure to interest rates on its variable-rate bank 

balances. 

 

Loans 

 

If interest rates had been 100 basis points (December 31, 2015: 100 basis points) 

higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group's post-tax profit for 

the period would decrease/increase by approximately $143,059 (December 31, 2015: 

decrease/increase in the Group's post-tax profit of approximately $338,850).  This is 

mainly attributable to the Group's exposure to the interest rates on its variable-rate 

loans. 

 

Credit risk management  

 

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the 

Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from 

the carrying amounts of the respective recognized financial assets as stated in the 

consolidated statements of financial position and financial guarantees provided by the 

Group as disclosed in note 22 to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements.. 

 

Credit risk from accounts receivable, unbilled revenue and deposits to customers 

encompasses the default risk of customers and non-performance by customers in 

accordance with contractual terms. The Group's customers are for the most part, 

private companies located in the PRC. Its exposure to credit risk with its customers is 



 17 

influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Group's 

exposure to credit risk associated with its accounts receivable, unbilled revenue and 

deposits to customers are the risk that a customer will be unable to pay amounts due 

to the Group. In its determination of valuation of accounts receivable, unbilled 

revenue and deposits to customers, including the allowance for doubtful accounts, 

management relies on current customer information and its planned course of action 

as well as assumptions about business and economic conditions in the future period 

over which the receivables are collectible. Allowances are provided for potential 

losses that have been incurred at the end of the reporting period. The amounts 

disclosed on the statements of financial position are net of these allowances for 

doubtful debts. Accounts receivables, unbilled revenue and deposits to customers are 

considered for impairment on a case-by-case basis when they are past due or when 

objective evidence is received that a customer will default.   

 

Management takes into consideration the customer's payment history, the credit 

worthiness and the current economic environment in which the customer operates to 

assess impairment. Management, on an ongoing basis, monitor the level of accounts 

receivable, unbilled revenue and deposits to customers attributable to each customer 

and the length of time taken for amounts to be settled and where necessary, takes 

appropriate action to follow up on those balances considered overdue.  

 

Under PRC regulations, a general contractor is entitled to first claim against assets of 

its customers, which gives a general contractor a "mechanic lien" senior to all other 

secured debt including bank loans, bank notes and any payables. If a customer 

defaults on the payment on the contract with the Group, the customer can be liable to 

surrender the real estate property and the land use rights associated with the real estate 

property that is under construction.   

 

In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk in 

relation to the accounts receivable and unbilled revenue are significantly reduced. 

 

For the 6 months ended December 31, 2016, revenue from the three largest customers 

accounted for 29% (December 31, 2015:32%) of total revenue. At December 31, 2016, 

the outstanding amounts owed by the three largest customers accounted for 35% and 

33% (June 30, 2016: 47% and 36%) of the total accounts receivable and unbilled 

revenue respectively. 
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The directors of the Company consider that the Group has adequate credit control for 

determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to 

ensure that follow-up actions are taken to recover overdue debts.  In addition, the 

Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt and unbilled 

revenue accounts at the end of each reporting period to ensure that adequate 

impairment losses are made against the irrecoverable amounts. 

 

Based on management's assessment, there are no changes in the credit quality of the 

remaining customers. They are customers with long trading history with the Group 

and no default payment; the credit risk from these customers is mitigated.  

 

The Group's bank balances and restricted cash are held in large PRC and Hong Kong 

banks. These assets have low credit risk due to the financial strength and credibility of 

the banks. 

 

The Group had concentration of credit risk by geographical locations as all the 

accounts receivable and unbilled revenue are located in the PRC as at December 31, 

2016 and June 30, 2016. 

 

Liquidity risk management 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is not able to meet its financial obligations as 

they fall due.  The Group's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that 

sufficient cash and credit facilities are available to meet liabilities when due.  The 

contractual maturities of the Group's other loans and convertible debentures are 

described in notes 13 and 14 to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements respectively. The remaining financial liabilities, consisting of 

bank loans, bank notes payable and accounts payable, are expected to be realized 

within one year. Their carrying value on the consolidated statements of financial 

positions are stated as undiscounted cash flow based on the earliest date on which the 

Group can be required to satisfy the liabilities. 

 

The table represents undiscounted cash flow for current and non-current portion of 

financial liabilities as at December 31, 2016 and June 30, 2016. The undiscounted 

cash flow includes both interest and principal cash flows. For other financial liabilities, 

all balances are due within 1 year and the undiscounted cash flows are approximated 

to the carrying amount. To the extent that interest flows are floating rate, the 

undiscounted amount is derived from interest rate at the end of the reporting period: 
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Weighted 

average 

interest rate 

Less than  

1 year 

1-2 years 2-5 years 

Total 

undiscounted 

cash flows 

Carrying 

amount 

 % $ $ $ $ $ 

At December 31, 2016 

(unaudited)      

Bank loans 5.54 73,709,236 - - 73,709,236 73,709,236 

Bank notes payable - 9,702,556 - - 9,702,556 9,702,556 

Accounts and other 

      

payables - 10,788,605 - - 10,788,605 10,788,605 

Other loans - 8,998,222 - - 8,998,222 8,998,222 

Convertible 

      

debentures  34.61 1,824,220 5,715,181 - 7,539,401 4,607,438 

Financial guarantee 

      

contracts (Note) - 20,483,173 - - 20,483,173 1,067,653 

       

  

125,506,012 5,715,181 - 131,221,193 108,873,710 

At June 30, 2016 

(audited)      

Bank loans 4.7 69,646,567 - - 69,646,567 69,646,567 

Bank notes payable - 18,811,070 - - 18,811,070 18,811,070 

Accounts and other 

      

payables - 19,252,190 - - 19,252,190 19,252,190 

Other loans - 9,435,621 - - 9,435,621 9,435,621 

Convertible 

debentures  

34.8 1,957,109 1,823,966 5,612,283 9,393,358 8,238,434 

Financial 

guarantee       

contracts (Note) - 29,277,177 - - 29,277,177 3,132,257 

       

 

- 148,379,734 1,823,966 5,612,283 155,815,983 123,799,460 

 

Note: The amounts included above for financial guarantee contracts are the maximum 

amounts the Group could be forced to settle under the arrangement for the full 

guaranteed amount if that amount is claimed by the counterparty to the guarantee.  

Based on expectations at the end of the reporting period, the Group considers that it is 

more likely than not that such an amount will not be payable under the arrangement.  

However, this estimate is subject to change depending on the probability of the 
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counterparty claiming under the guarantee which is a function of the likelihood that 

the financial receivables held by the counterparty which are guaranteed suffer credit 

losses. 

 

Economic, political, & legal risk 

The Company's operations in the PRC are subject to special considerations and 

significant risks not typically associated with companies in North America and 

Western Europe. These include risks associated with, among others, the political, 

economic and legal environment and foreign currency exchange. The Company's 

results may be adversely affected by changes in the political and social conditions in 

the PRC, and by changes in governmental policies with respect to laws and 

regulations, anti-inflationary measures, currency conversion, remittances abroad, and 

rates and methods of taxation, among other things. 

 

The real estate industry in China is subject to government regulations. Until 2009, the 

real estate markets in a number of major cities in China had experienced rapid and 

significant growth. Before the global economic crisis hit all the major economies 

worldwide in 2009, the PRC government had adopted a series of measures to restrain 

what it perceived as unsustainable growth in the real estate market. From 2003 to 

2013, the PRC government introduced a series of specific administrative and 

credit-control measures including, but not limited to, setting minimum down payment 

requirements for residential and commercial real estate transactions, limiting 

availability of mortgage loans, and tightening governmental approval process for 

certain real estate transactions. Such measures and policies by the government have 

negatively affected the real estate market and caused a reduction in transactions in the 

real estate market. While these measures and policies remain in effect, they may 

continue to depress the real estate market, dissuade would-be buyers from making 

purchases, reduce transaction volume, cause a decline in average selling prices, and 

prevent developers from raising the capital they need and increase developers’ costs to 

start new projects. This naturally has a negative impact on the construction industry, 

particularly on gross margins and payment terms for new construction projects. These 

factors may materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results 

of operations and prospects. Despite the recent government measures aimed at 

maintaining the long-term stability of the real estate market, there is no assurance that 

the PRC government will not continue to adopt new measures in the future that may 

result in short-term downward adjustments and uncertainty in the real estate market.  
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RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

 

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company 

have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim 

Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board ("IASB"). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for 

full annual financial statements required by IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 

Statements of the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by 

the IASB. Therefore, the interim condensed consolidated financial statements should 

be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements for the 

year ended June 30, 2016, which include information necessary to understand the 

Company's business and financial statement presentation. 

 

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used 

in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended 

December 31, 2016 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's 

annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2016. 

 

In the current interim period, the Group has applied for the first time the following   

amendments to IFRSs issued by the IASB. 

  

   Amendments to IFRS 11                 Accounting for Acquisitions       

of Interests in Joint Operations 

      

   Amendments to IAS 1                   Disclosure Initiative 

 

   Amendments to IAS 16                  Clarification of Acceptable 

   and IAS 38                            Methods of Depreciation                                       

                                   and Amortization 

  

 

   Amendments to IFRSs                   Annual Improvements to        

IFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle 

 

   Amendments to IAS 16                  Agriculture: Bearer Plants 

   and IAS 41     
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   Amendments to IFRS 10,                 Investment Entities: Applying          

IFRS 12 and IAS 28                     the Consolidation Exception 

 

   

The application of these amendments to IFRSs in the current interim period has had 

no material effect on amounts reported in these interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

 

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL 

CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING  

 

The Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) are 

responsible for designing disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal 

controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”) as defined in National Instrument 52-109. 

The control framework used in the design of both DC&P and ICFR is the internal 

control integrated framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations 

of the Treadway Commission. 

 

Management does not expect the Company’s disclosure controls and internal controls 

can prevent all errors or fraud. Due to the inherent limitations in all control systems, 

no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all controls issues have 

been detected. A control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, can only 

provide reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system 

are met.  

The design and effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting was assessed 

as of December 31, 2016. Based on the evaluation, the Company concluded that the 

design and effectiveness of the Company’s DC&P and ICFR was sufficiently effective 

to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is 

made known to management and disclosed in accordance with applicable securities 

regulations.  

There has been no change in the design of the Company’s internal controls over 

financial reporting during the quarter ended December 31, 2016 that would materially 

affect, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal controls 

over financial reporting. 
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OUTLOOK 

The continued growth of China's middle class and the ongoing development of tier 

two cities as a result of urbanization suggest that higher demand for the Company's 

construction services will remain strong in the long term. In the near term, the 

restrictive measures imposed by the central government on the residential market and 

the tightening of financing facilities to property developers will continue to dampen 

the pace of growth for the Company.  Over the longer term, the Company believes 

that its growth will be driven by expanding its reach in tier-two cities and increasing 

focus on speciality construction projects, which the Company believes will deliver 

higher profit margins. As a part of this strategic direction, the Company plans to 

upgrade its qualification and engineering standards to ensure that it can tap into this 

growing market potential. 

 


